Equation (27), to each of the independent variables. The RSensitivity is evaluated for each
independent variable whilst maintaining the values of the remaining independent variables
unchanged from the baseline values. The RSensitivity is formulated as follows [45]:

RSensitivity =

νDependent Changes − νDependent Baseline
νDependent Baseline

νIndependent Changes − νIndependent Baseline
νIndependent Baseline

(27)

where: νDependent Changes is the value of the dependent variable in the analytical model with
the increment/decrement of change. νDependent Baseline is the baseline value of the dependent
variable in the analytical model. νIndependent Changes is the value of the independent variable
in the analytical model with the increment/decrement of change. νIndependent Baseline is
the baseline value of the independent variable in the analytical model. The dynamic
displacement of the center of the crankshaft due to vibration, |Dc|, is analytically modeled
in Equation (25). The key explanatory variable in this model is the damping ratio (i.e., ζc).
The baseline value of the ratio of (ζc) is “1”. The sensitivity analysis of the analytical model
of |Dc| is presented in Table 1 following from Equations (25) and (27).

Energies 2022, 15, 6083 12 of 21

Table 1. Sensitivity analysis of the analytical model of dynamic displacement, |Dc|.

−50% Decrement
Below Baseline

Value

−25% Decrement
Below Baseline

Value
Baseline Value

+25% Increment
Above Baseline

Value

+50% Increment
Above Baseline

Value

Average Sensitivity
Ratio on Each
Independent

Variable

|Dc | 0.005 * 10−3 m 0.0075 * 10−3 m 0.01 * 10−3 m 0.0125 * 10−3 m 0.0150 * 10−3 m N/A

ec 0.04 * 10−3 m 0.06 * 10−3 m 0.08 * 10−3 m [46] 0.10 * 10−3 m 0.12 * 10−3 m N/A

RSensitivity, on ec 1 1 N/A 1 1 1

|Dc | 0.005 * 10−3 m 0.0075 * 10−3 m 0.01 * 10−3 m 0.0125 * 10−3 m 0.0150 * 10−3 m N/A

ωc 700 rpm 1050 rpm 1400 rpm [20] 1750 rpm 2100 rpm N/A

RSensitivity, onωc 1 1 N/A 1 1 1

|Dc | 0.005 * 10−3 m 0.0075 * 10−3 m 0.01 * 10−3 m 0.0125 * 10−3 m 0.0150 * 10−3 m N/A

ωn 1620 rpm 2430 rpm 3240 rpm [46] 4050 rpm 4860 rpm N/A

RSensitivity, onωn 1 1 N/A 1 1 1

Thus, the |Dc| is sensitive to the changes in the value of ec, ωc, and ωn. Hence,
ec, ωc, and ωn should not be considered a constant in the formulation of the |Dc|. The
experimental validation of the developed model based on the eccentricity of the crankshaft
(ec) is presented in the next section.

7. Experimental Validation of the Analytical Modeling of the Dynamic Displacement
in Flexible Crankshaft |Dc| Based on the Eccentricity of the Crankshaft (ec)

The experimental validation of the analytical model of |Dc| developed in Equation (25)
is presented in this section. A case study was conducted based on a 1-cylinder engine with